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Honorable Theodore K. Nickel 
Commissioner of Insurance 
State of Wisconsin 
125 South Webster Street 
Madison, Wisconsin 53703 
 
 
Commissioner: 

 In accordance with your instructions, a compliance examination has been made of 

the affairs and financial condition of: 

THE NORTHWESTERN MUTUAL LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY 
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 

 
and this report is respectfully submitted. 

 

I.  INTRODUCTION 

 The previous examination of The Northwestern Mutual Life Insurance Company (the 

company or NML) was conducted in 2008 as of December 31, 2007.  The current examination 

covered the intervening period ending December 31, 2012, and included a review of such 2013 

transactions as deemed necessary to complete the examination. 

 The examination was conducted using a risk-focused approach in accordance with 

the NAIC Financial Condition Examiners Handbook, which sets forth guidance for planning and 

performing an examination to evaluate the financial condition and identify prospective risks of an 

insurer.  This approach includes the obtaining of information about the company including 

corporate governance, the identification and assessment of inherent risks within the company, 

and the evaluation of system controls and procedures used by the company to mitigate those 

risks.  The examination also included an assessment of the principles used and significant 

estimates made by management, as well as an evaluation of the overall financial statement 
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presentation and management’s compliance with statutory accounting principles, annual 

statement instructions, and Wisconsin laws and regulations. 

 The examination consisted of a review of all major phases of the company's 

operations and included the following areas:  

 History 
 Management and Control 
 Corporate Records 
 Conflict of Interest 
 Fidelity Bonds and Other Insurance 
 Employees' Welfare and Pension Plans 
 Territory and Plan of Operations 
 Affiliated Companies 
 Growth of Company 
 Reinsurance 
 Financial Statements 
 Accounts and Records 
 Data Processing 
 
 Emphasis was placed on the audit of those areas of the company's operations 

accorded a high priority by the examiner-in-charge when planning the examination.  Special 

attention was given to the action taken by the company to satisfy the recommendations and 

comments made in the previous examination report. 

 The company is annually audited by an independent public accounting firm as 

prescribed by s. Ins 50.05, Wis. Adm. Code.  An integral part of this compliance examination was 

the review of the independent accountant's work papers.  Based on the results of the review of 

these work papers, alternative or additional examination steps deemed necessary for the 

completion of this examination were performed.  The examination work papers contain 

documentation with respect to the alternative or additional examination steps performed during 

the course of the examination.  Refer to the “Summary of Examination Results” section for more 

on the review of the external auditors’ work papers. 

Independent Actuary's Review 

 An independent actuarial firm was engaged under a contract with the Office of the 

Commissioner of Insurance (OCI).  The actuary reviewed the adequacy of aggregate life and 

annuity reserves, aggregate accident and health reserves, dividends to policyholders, asset 

adequacy analysis, and deferred life insurance premiums.  The actuary’s results were reported to 
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the examiner-in-charge.  As deemed appropriate, reference is made in this report to the actuary's 

conclusion. 

Investment Review 

 The Capital Markets Bureau of the NAIC was engaged by the Office of the 

Commissioner of Insurance to perform a review of the company’s invested assets portfolio as of 

December 31, 2012.  The results of that review were reported to the examiner-in-charge.  As 

deemed appropriate, reference is made in this report to the findings of the review. 
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II.  HISTORY AND PLAN OF OPERATION 

 The company was organized in 1857 as The Mutual Life Insurance Company of the 

State of Wisconsin.  The name was changed in 1865 to the current name. 

 In 2012, the company collected direct premium in the following states: 

Illinois $     884,156,150   7.5% 
New York 877,463,446 7.4 
California 845,720,911 7.2 
Florida 666,271,074 5.6 
Wisconsin 633,283,518 5.4 
Texas 631,814,085 5.3 
Minnesota 523,902,673 4.4 
New Jersey 407,241,727 3.4 
Ohio 373,989,125 3.2 
Pennsylvania 359,501,463 3.0 
Georgia 352,651,827 3.0 
North Carolina 352,155,793 3.0 
Connecticut 342,985,496 2.9 
All others    4,564,135,761   38.6 
   
Total $11,815,273,049 100.0% 

 
 The major product marketed by the company is ordinary life insurance written on a 

participating basis.  Other products include individual annuities, disability income insurance, and 

variable life insurance and variable annuities.  In addition, NML offers CompLife, which combines 

a basic amount of whole life, plus extra protection consisting of one-year term insurance and 

paid-up additions provided by policy dividends.  The major products are marketed through the 

company’s 7,808 career agents. 

 The following chart is a summary of premium income as reported by the company in 

2012.  The growth of the company is discussed in the “Financial Data” section of this report. 
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Premium Income 

Line of Business Direct Premium 
Reinsurance 

Ceded Net Premium 
    
Ordinary life insurance    
   Permanent life $10,185,886,679 $232,544,317 $  9,953,342,362 
   Term 1,370,432,453 546,910,082 823,522,371 
   Universal life 687,841,843 11,855,828 675,986,015 
   Variable life 464,259,899 9,188,607 455,071,292 
    
Individual annuities    
   Fixed deferred 

annuities 69,959,573  69,959,573 
   Variable deferred 

annuities 1,478,471,041  1,478,471,041 
   Payout annuities 165,728,848  165,728,848 
    
Group annuities 277,954,116  277,954,116 
    
Group disability income 107,457,523 44,773,158 62,684,365 
Individual disability 

income       970,044,323       8,199,159      961,845,164 
    
Total All Lines $15,778,036,298 $853,471,151 $14,924,565,147 
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III.  MANAGEMENT AND CONTROL 

Board of Trustees 

 NML’s bylaws allow for a maximum of 30 members on the board of trustees.  

Currently the board of trustees consists of 21 members who are elected at the annual meeting of 

policyholders.  The four-year terms of the trustees are staggered so that the policyholders elect 

approximately one fourth of the board each year.  Members of the company's board of trustees 

may also be members of other boards in the holding company group.  The trustees are 

compensated for their services as follows: 

Trustees’ Fee Schedule 
As of January 1, 2013 

 Annual Retainer Attendance Fee 
   
Trustees $140,000 $3,000 
Finance Committee members (except senior 

member)  3,000 
Senior member of Finance Committee  3,500 
Committee chair (except Audit Committee) 12,000 3,000 
Other committee members (except Audit, Executive 

and Finance Committees)  3,000 
Executive Committee members  3,000 
Audit Committee Chair 18,000 3,000 
Other Audit Committee members  3,000 
HR, Nominating & Corporate Governance 

Committee Chair 15,000 3,000 
Committee member serving as acting  
    committee chair  3,500 
Special service by trustee  3,000 

 

 If committees meet on the same day as the board of trustees, an attendance fee is 

paid to members for each meeting.  If a trustee substitutes as the chair of a committee, the chair’s 

attendance fee is paid in place of the regular committee attendance fee.  “Inside” trustees do not 

receive board compensation. 

 Currently the board of trustees consists of the following persons: 

Name and Residence Principal Occupation Term Expires 
   
John N. Balboni Senior Vice President and CIO 2015 
Memphis, TN International Paper  
   
David J. Drury Owner and CEO 2016 
Brookfield, WI Poblocki Sign Company LLC  
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Board of Trustees (cont.)   
   
Name and Residence Principal Occupation Term Expires 
   
Connie K. Duckworth Founder and CEO 2013 
Lake Forest, IL Arzu  
   
David A. Erne Attorney 2013 
River Hills, WI Reinhart Boerner Van Deuren, s.c.  
   
James P. Hackett President and CEO 2014 
Grand Rapids, MI Steelcase, Inc.  
   
P. Russell Hardin President 2016 
Atlanta, GA Robert W. Woodruff Foundation  
   
Hans C. Helmerich Chairman and CEO 2016 
Tulsa, OK Helmerich & Payne, Inc.  
   
Dale E. Jones Vice Chairman 2014 
Chevy Chase, MD Heidrick & Struggles  
   
Margery Kraus Founder and CEO 2013 
McLean, VA APCO Worldwide   
   
David J. Lubar President and CEO 2016 
Milwaukee, WI Lubar & Co.  
   
Ulice Payne, Jr. President and CEO 2014 
Greenfield, WI Addison-Clifton, LLC  
   
Gary A. Poliner President 2014 
Milwaukee, WI Northwestern Mutual  
   
John E. Schlifske Chairman and CEO 2014 
Elm Grove, WI Northwestern Mutual  
   
Peter M. Sommerhauser Attorney  2014 
Mequon, WI Godfrey & Kahn  
   
Mary Ellen. Stanek 
Elm Grove, WI 

Managing Director and Director of Asset 
Management 

2015 

 Baird Advisors - Robert Baird & Co.  
   
Timothy W. Sullivan Former President and CEO  2016 
Whitefish Bay, WI Bucyrus International  
   
S. Scott Voynich Managing Partner 2014 
Columbus, GA Robinson, Grimes & Company, PC  
   
Ralph A. Weber Founding Member 2016 
Wauwatosa, WI Gass, Weber, Mullins, LLC  
   
Barry L. Williams Retired Managing General Partner 2013 
Oakland, CA Williams Pacific Ventures, Inc.  
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Board of Trustees (cont.)   
   
Name and Residence Principal Occupation Term Expires 
   
Benjamin F. Wilson Managing Principal 2015 
Washington, DC Beveridge & Diamond, PC  
   
Edward J. Zore Retired Chairman 2013 
River Hills, WI Northwestern Mutual  
 
Officers of the Company 

 The officers serving at the time of this examination are as follows: 

Name Office 
2012 

Compensation 
   
John E. Schlifske Chairman & Chief Executive Officer $4,717,763 
Gary A. Poliner President 3,676,205 
Mark G. Doll Exec. Vice President & Chief Investment Officer 3,013,798* 
Gregory C. Oberland Exec. Vice President – Insurance & Investment 

Products 
2,816,775 

Marcia Rimai Exec. Vice President & Chief Admin. Officer 2,526,334 
Todd M. Schoon Exec. Vice President – Agencies 1,891,818 
Jean M. Maier Exec. Vice President – Enterprise Operations & 

Technology 
1,856,148 

Timothy G. Schaefer Sr. Vice President & Chief Information Officer 965,290 
Raymond J. Manista Sr. Vice President & General Counsel 941,124 
Michael G. Carter Sr. Vice President & Chief Financial Officer 929,682 
Christina H. Fiasca Sr. Vice President Product Finance & President of 

NMIS 
891,853 

Ronald P. Joelson Exec. Vice President & Chief Investment Officer 564,607* 
 
* Mr. Doll retired during 2012.  Mr. Joelson started at NML as the new Chief Investment Officer 

on June 1, 2012 
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Committees of the Board 

 The company's bylaws allow for the formation of certain committees by the board of 

trustees.  The committees at the time of the examination are listed below:   

Executive Committee Finance Committee 
John E. Schlifske, Chair John E. Schlifske, Chair 
John N. Balboni David J. Dury 
David A. Erne Connie K. Duckworth 
Margery Kraus David A. Erne 
Gary A. Poliner David J. Lubar 
Peter M. Sommerhauser Ulice Payne, Jr. 
S. Scott Voynich Gary A. Poliner 
 Peter M. Sommerhauser 
Audit Committee Mary Ellen Stanek 
S. Scott Voynich, Chair Edward J. Zore 
David A. Erne  
Mary Ellen Stanek Human Resources, Nominating and  
Timothy W. Sullivan Corporate Governance Committee 
Benjamin F. Wilson Peter M. Sommerhauser, Chair 
 David J. Drury 
Operations and Technology  Connie K. Duckworth 
Committee James P. Hackett 
John N. Balboni, Chair Hans C. Heimerich 
P. Russell Hardin Ulice Payne, Jr. 
David J. Lubar  
Ralph A. Weber  
  
Agency and Marketing Committee  
Margery Kraus, Chair  
Dale E. Jones  
Barry L. Williams  
Edward J. Zore  
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IV.  AFFILIATED COMPANIES 

 The Northwestern Mutual Life Insurance Company is the ultimate parent of a holding 

company system.  The organizational chart following this section depicts the relationship among 

selected significant affiliates in the group.  A brief description of the significant affiliates of NML is 

given in the following paragraphs.  

Northwestern Long Term Care Insurance Company (NLTC) 

 NLTC was organized in Illinois in 1953 as the Poulsen Insurance Company of 

America.  For most of its history, it was known as the Standard of America Life Insurance 

Company.  NML acquired the company in 1982.  On October 10, 1997, NLTC redomiciled from 

Illinois to Wisconsin and the present name was adopted.  Prior to August 1998, NLTC’s insurance 

business consisted of paying benefits on supplementary contracts purchased by contract owners 

from NLTC prior to 1996. 

 In August 1998, NLTC began selling its first long-term care insurance product, 

QuietCare.  QuietCare reimburses the insured for long-term care services up to a specified daily 

limit, currently ranging from $50 to $500 per day.  The policyholder can receive reimbursement for 

some or all of the costs of care received at home, at an adult day care center, at an assisted 

living facility, or at a nursing home.  Benefits begin after the policyholder has accrued either 90 or 

180 days (chosen at time of purchase) of qualifying expenses.  The policyholder can elect to 

receive benefits for three years, six years, or for life.  The policy includes a waiver of premium 

provision.  The policy is guaranteed renewable, but if experience by rating class deviates from 

expectations, NLTC will have the right to increase premiums (subject to required states’ 

approvals).  It is available to individuals 18 to 79 years old.  NLTC reinsured 80% of the business 

in order to limit its exposure to loss on any single insured and to recover a portion of benefits 

paid. 

 An enhanced product, QuietCare RS, was introduced in March 2002 and includes 

dividend participation, alternate living facility reimbursement up to 100% of the nursing home daily 

benefit, and a caregiver training benefit.  Certain features of the new contract were made 

available to existing policyowners with no increase in current premiums.  Since the new 
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participating feature was provided to existing policyowners, all in-force policies are now 

participating.  The new product is not reinsured. 

 Additional QuietCare RS product enhancement occurred in 2008.  A weekly 

elimination period replaced “days of service” beginning dates.  A Hospice Care benefit was 

added, along with a formalization of claim assistance services, and waiver of premium starting at 

benefit eligibility 

 A new long-term care insurance product, QuietCare TT, was introduced in October 

2010.  New features included:  limited pay options (10-Pay and Paid-up at Age 65); two classified 

ratings (classes 1 and 2); a 52-week Elimination Period (available in most states); and home 

health care only available at 100% of nursing home/alternate living facility monthly maximum limit.  

In addition, there were changes to the spousal/companion premium discount structure.  Lastly, 

the survivorship benefit provides a paid-up policy upon the death of a spouse or companion 

instead of a seven-year waiting period from the policy issue date. 

 During July 2012, NLTC announced the suspension of the lifetime benefit period and 

limited payment options for all new sales and policy changes beginning August 24, 2012, for its 

long-term care products in response to the historically low interest rate environment and updated 

industry morbidity information.  NML made a capital contribution to NLTC of $300 million during 

2012. 

 Pursuant to the introduction of NLTC’s QuietCare long-term care product, NML and 

NLTC executed two agreements, which are described below. 

 Effective January 1, 1998, NML and NLTC entered into a Product and General 

Service Agreement, which replaced a previous service agreement.  Under the terms of the 

current agreement, NML agreed to contribute to NLTC the long-term care product developed by 

NML at an amount that reflects NML’s actual development expense.  NLTC reported this 

transaction as a capital contribution.  NLTC then expensed the development costs and 

nonadmitted the related software.  No goodwill was carried as a result of the transaction.  In 

addition to the contribution of the product, NML agreed to provide all requested services including 

legal, accounting, investment, marketing, and information technology services as necessary for 
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NTLC’s operation.  Reimbursement to NML for these services is based on actual expenses 

incurred and an allocation of shared costs based on the number of employee hours of service 

provided to each entity.  The agreement also provides that, rather than direct reimbursement from 

NLTC for future services, NML may choose to have its capital investment in NLTC increased by 

the value of the services rendered.  The option was exercised for start-up costs incurred prior to 

the product’s introduction in August 1998.  Beginning in September 1998, NLTC began 

reimbursing NML for administrative expenses. 

 Effective April 29, 1998, NML and NLTC entered into a Capital Support Agreement 

and Guarantee of Benefits under which NML agrees to maintain the capital and surplus of NLTC 

at a level that is greater than the lesser of a) 30% of earned premium plus 5% of the value of total 

net reserves, or b) 150% of the NAIC risk-based capital requirements applicable to NLTC.  NML 

also guarantees to the policyholders of NLTC the ability of NLTC to pay all policy benefits due on 

contracts of insurance sold by NLTC during the term of the agreement.  Effective 

September 18, 2012, NML and NLTC amended the agreement to extend the term to 

December 31, 2017, or at such time as NML has invested a total of $800 million in NLTC.  The 

guarantee to policyholders of NLTC survives the termination of the agreement. 

 NLTC is also party to a consolidated federal tax agreement with NML and certain of 

its subsidiaries whereby NML files its federal income tax on a consolidated basis.  Under this 

agreement, separate tax liability calculations are performed for each affiliate together with all 

corporations directly or indirectly controlled by each affiliate which would otherwise be entitled or 

required to file consolidated federal income tax returns with that affiliate.  In accordance with 

these calculations, each affiliate then either pays NML for any taxes so calculated or receives 

cash or credits from NML. 

 As of December 31, 2012, NLTC’s statutory annual statement reported assets of 

$1,861,552,902, liabilities of $1,586,835,624, and policyholders’ surplus of $274,217,278.  

Operations for 2012 produced a net loss of $192,853,077.  NLTC is the subject of a separate 

examination report. 
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Northwestern Mutual Wealth Management Company (WMC) 

 WMC is a wholly owned subsidiary of NML.  WMC is a limited purpose federally 

chartered savings bank whose principal business is providing fiduciary services, including 

investment advisory services, certain trust services, and financial planning services. 

 Effective May 31, 2006, NML and WMC entered into a service agreement where 

NML is to perform certain administrative and support services with respect to WMC’s trust and 

investment advisory business and its facilities, and to include WMC employees under certain 

NML benefit plans.  WMC agrees to compensate NML for the services provided based on a fee 

schedule for the given service being provided.  The initial term of this agreement was through 

December 31, 2006, and is renewed automatically for successive one-year terms unless notice of 

nonrenewal is given by either party not less than 60 calendar days prior to the end of the initial or 

renewal term or 90 days’ prior written notification. 

 As of December 31, 2012, the audited financial statements of Northwestern Mutual 

Wealth Management Company reported assets of $189,855,000, liabilities of $60,953,000, and 

total stockholder’s equity of $128,902,000.  Operations for 2012 produced net income of 

$23,600,000. 

Northwestern Mutual Capital, LLC (NMC) 

 During 2011, Northwestern Investment Management Company, LLC., a wholly 

owned subsidiary of NML, changed its name to Northwestern Mutual Capital, LLC.  NMC 

provides investment management and advisory services to NML and its subsidiaries.  The 

investment advisory services provided relate to the management of NML’s general and group 

annuity separate accounts, and numerous investment subsidiaries owned directly by NML or 

through its wholly owned subsidiaries.   

 Effective July 1, 2011, NMC and NML entered into three new, separate agreements: 

1) an investment management agreement under which NMC provides investment management 

and advisory services to NML with respect to privately placed debt and equity securities for 

NML’s general account; 2) an investment management agreement under which NMC provides 

investment management and advisory services with respect to privately placed debt and equity 
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securities for NML’s group annuity separate account; and 3) an administrative services 

agreement under which NML provides administrative and support services with respect to NMC’s 

investment management business.  The agreement also includes NMC employees under certain 

benefit plans of NML. 

 NML pays NMC an investment manager fee based on the value of managed assets 

as of the last business day of each month.  NMC pays NML for services, facilities and leased 

premises based upon mutually agreed to terms laid out by an exhibit in the administrative 

services agreement.  NMC is billed in arrears monthly with quarterly payments due to NML no 

later than 30 days after the end of each calendar quarter. 

 As of December 31, 2012, the unaudited financial statements of Northwestern Mutual 

Capital, LLC, reported assets of $45,868,248, liabilities of $32,998,812, and total member equity 

of $12,869,437.  Operations for 2012 produced net income of $11,078,499.  Northwestern Mutual 

Capital, LLC, is reported as a nonadmitted asset by NML. 

Northwestern Mutual Capital Limited (NMCL) 

 NMCL was formed by NML on April 10, 2007, in the United Kingdom.  NMCL was 

established to conduct a London-based international private investment advisory business.  

NMCL is currently a non-registered investment advisor in the United Kingdom and operates under 

exemptions from the registration requirements of the UK Financial Services Authority, the English 

equivalent of the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission. 

 Effective October 1, 2007, NML and NMCL entered into an administrative services 

agreement where NML will provide certain administrative, managerial, organizational, financial, 

legal, recordkeeping and other services on NMCL’s behalf.  The initial term of this agreement was 

through December 31, 2007, with automatic renewal for successive one-year terms unless one 

party gives 60 days’ notice of nonrenewal.  NMCL agrees to compensate NML for these services 

based upon the fair market value of the services. 

 As of December 31, 2012, the audited financial statements of NMCL reported assets 

of $8,414,120, liabilities of $1,244,038, and equity of $7,170,082.  Operations for 2012 produced 

net income of $621,527. 
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Frank Russell Company (Russell) 

 NML acquired the Frank Russell Company effective January 1, 1999, for a purchase 

price of approximately $955 million plus contingent consideration.  This acquisition was 

accounted for using the statutory purchase method, adjusted for the charge-off of acquisition 

goodwill.  Since the date of the acquisition, NML has charged off directly from surplus 

approximately $981 million, representing the goodwill associated with the acquisition.  NML 

received permission from the Office of the Commissioner of Insurance for this statutory treatment, 

which is different than the NAIC Accounting Practices and Procedures Manual. 

 Russell is a global provider of investment management, investment advisory, 

securities brokerage, mutual fund development and distribution, investment counseling, indexes 

and other corporate services in more than 40 countries.  Russell manages nearly $163 billion in 

assets.  Founded in 1936, Russell is headquartered in Tacoma, Washington, with additional 

offices in New York, San Francisco, Toronto, London, Amsterdam, Paris, Singapore, Melbourne, 

Sydney, Auckland, Johannesburg and Tokyo. 

 As of December 31, 2012, the unaudited financial statements of Russell reported 

assets of $1,667,980,000, liabilities of $665,872,000, and shareholders’ equity of $1,002,310.000 

Operations for 2012 produced a net income of $36,819,000. 

Northwestern Mutual Investment Services, LLC (NMIS) 

 NMIS is a wholly owned subsidiary of NML and is a dually registered broker-dealer 

and investment advisor.  NMIC offers a variety of products and services to NML clients.  NMIS is 

managed and operated by NMIS employees.  

 Effective May 6, 2006, NMIS and NML entered into a distribution agreement related 

to services involving the distribution of NML’s variable annuity and life insurance products that are 

supported by assets held in NML’s separate accounts.  Under this agreement, NMIS acts in an 

agency capacity as principal underwriter and selling broker-dealer for those lines of business.  

The distribution agreement also sets the terms under which NMIS selects, trains, and supervises 

the financial representatives of NML who sell variable annuities and variable life insurance and 

the financial representatives of NMIS who sell mutual funds, stocks, bonds, and other securities.  
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NML pays a management and other services fee to NMIS based on expenses incurred by NMIS 

in performing these services. 

 Effective January 1, 2002, NML and NMIS entered into a master service agreement.  

Under the agreement NML provides NMIS with certain administrative services and support with 

respect to NMIS broker-dealer and investment advisory business, and grants NMIS the right to 

use certain equipment and facilities.  The agreement term is one year, with automatic renewal for 

successive one-year terms unless one party gives 90 days’ prior written notice of nonrenewal.  

NML is reimbursed for these services and facilities based on either expenses incurred or an 

allocation of expenses, as defined in the agreement.  

 As of December 31, 2012, the audited financial statements of NMIS reported assets 

of $210,473,514, liabilities of $16,431,970, and member equity of $194,041,544.  Operations for 

2012 produced net income of $103,798,398. 

Mason Street Advisors, LLC (MSA) 

 Mason Street Advisors, LLC, is a single member limited liability company whose sole 

member is NML.  MSA was formed on May 31, 2001, by NML and is wholly owned and controlled 

by the company.  Since 2002, MSA has been a party to separate investment management and 

investment advisory agreements with NML, NLTC and other clients.  Pursuant to these 

agreements MSA, a federally registered investment advisor, provides investment management 

and advisory services to these entities with respect to publicly traded securities and related 

investments.  In addition, MSA is also the investment advisor to Northwestern Mutual Series 

Fund, Inc., an open-end registered management investment company consisting of 27 separate 

investment portfolios, which underlie the investment options for NML’s variable life and variable 

annuity products.  For MSA’s service with respect to the public market securities group, NML 

pays a management fee to MSA based on the value of assets in the investment portfolio as of the 

last business day of each calendar month. 

 MSA is managed and operated by MSA employees.  NML employees perform certain 

administrative and support services for MSA, for which NML is reimbursed under an amended 
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and restated administrative services agreement dated October 1, 2011.  The agreement also 

grants MSA the right to use certain property, equipment and facilities of NML. 

 As of December 31, 2012, the unaudited financial statements of MSA reported assets 

of $52,072,868, liabilities of $30,646,745 and member’s equity of $21,426,123.  Operations for 

2012 produced net income of $18,239,384.  Mason Street Advisors, LLC, is reported as a 

nonadmitted asset by NML. 

Other Affiliated Agreements 

 In addition to the agreements mentioned above, NML provided management and 

administrative services to NML Real Estate Holdings, LLC, and NML Securities Holdings, LLC, 

and other subsidiaries under the terms of individual services agreements. 

 NML is also party to a consolidated federal tax agreement with certain affiliates 

whereby it files its federal income tax on a consolidated basis.  Under these agreements, 

separate tax liability calculations are performed for each of these affiliates together with all 

corporations directly or indirectly controlled by each affiliate which would otherwise be entitled or 

required to file consolidated federal income tax returns with that affiliate.  In accordance with 

these calculations, each affiliate then either pays NML for any taxes so calculated or receives 

cash or credits from NML. 
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V.  REINSURANCE 

 NML reinsures segments of its business to limit the amount of risk on an individual 

life, to provide a more competitive price for a broader range of policyholders, to enable a better 

classification on impaired lives, to protect participating policyowners from adverse experience on 

other business, or to minimize the company’s risk when entering a new line of business.  The 

company cedes a relatively small amount of business to numerous unaffiliated companies.  

Ceded net reinsurance premiums were less than 5% of direct premiums written in 2012.  The 

company does not assume any reinsurance.  The company’s reinsurance portfolio at the time of 

the examination is described below. 

Yearly Renewable Term 

 The company currently coinsures, at 35-45%, four term insurance products to a pool 

of four reinsurers.  NML determined the underwriting classification for this business, unless the 

term life insurance in force on the life exceeds $40 million or the total amount of insurance in 

force and applied for on the life in all companies exceeds $65 million.  The policies are reinsured 

as long as they remain in force as term life, subject to recapture by the company under the terms 

of the treaties.  In addition, the risk passes back to NML if the coverage is converted to a 

permanent life insurance plan.  Reinsurance premiums are based on comprehensive schedules 

attached to the reinsurance agreements.  The pool of reinsurers for new and in-force business 

consists of: 

Metropolitan Life Insurance Company 
American United Life Insurance Company 
Generali USA Life Reassurance Company (Generali) 
Canada Life Insurance Company 
 
General Re Life Corporation (GenRe) 
Lincoln National Life Insurance Company (Lincoln) 
Munich American Reassurance Company (Munich) 
RGA Reinsurance Company (RGA) 
 
SCOR Global Life Americas Reinsurance Company 
Security Life of Denver Insurance Company (Security) 
Swiss Re Life and Health America Inc.(Swiss RE) 
Transamerica Life Insurance Company (Transamerica) 

 
The percentage assumed by each participant varies depending on the specific product and 

series. 



 

20 

Automatic Reinsurance for Substandard Nonsmokers 

 Under this program, NML can offer a standard plus policy to non-tobacco or 

occasional tobacco-using applicants who meet the company’s underwriting standards for 

substandard classes 1 to 5.  The coverage is subject to a minimum of $50,000 and a maximum of 

$10 million of life insurance.  The risk is 100% ceded automatically and the first $3 million of 

conditional receipt claims is split equally among the three reinsurers (except NML retains 50% of 

conditional receipt claims on lives it evaluates class 1).  The reinsurance remains in force as long 

as the policy remains in force, even if it is on a term life policy later converted to permanent life 

coverage.  The current participating reinsurers are Generali, Gen Re and RGA.  This program 

resulted in $2.6 million of ceded first-year premiums in 2012.  The program covered 134,000 

policies and $43.1 billion of reinsurance in force at year-end 2012. 

Automatic Reinsurance for Substandard Tobacco Users 

 Under this program, NML can offer a standard plus policy to tobacco-using applicants 

who meet the company’s underwriting standards for substandard classes 1 to 5.  The coverage is 

subject to a minimum of $50,000 and a maximum of $10 million of life insurance.  As with the 

program above, the risk is 100% ceded automatically and the first $3 million of conditional receipt 

claims is split evenly among three reinsurers (except NML retains 50% of conditional receipt 

claims on lives it evaluates class 1).  The current participating reinsurers are Generali, Gen Re 

and RGA.  This coverage also continues for the lifetime of the underlying coverage.  This 

program resulted in $0.4 million of ceded first-year premiums in 2012.  The program covered 

11,200 policies and $2.4 billion of reinsurance in force at year-end 2012. 

Facultative Substandard 

 Prepaid substandard policies that do not qualify for one of the automatic programs 

and that meet specified face value or premium minimums are eligible for the facultative 

substandard reinsurance program.  Under this program, underwriting papers are forwarded to 

several reinsurers who make competitive offers.  The reinsurer offering the most favorable 

classification reinsures the entire contract; NML retains no mortality risk.  This coverage 

continues for the lifetime of the reinsurance coverage.  This program involved $2.2 million of 
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first-year reinsurance premiums, and $27.6 billion of reinsurance in force in 2012.  Reinsurers 

currently participating under this program include Generali, GenRe, Munich, RGA, and Swiss Re. 

Facultative Excess Reinsurance 

 To avoid irregular mortality costs from the untimely deaths of one or more insureds 

with very large policies, the company established a retention limit of life insurance of $35 million 

per life for most ages.  Munich provides automatic excess coverage up to $5 million on 

permanent single life fixed-dollar policies.  If approval of an application would result in NML 

coverage of the life in excess of NML’s retention, the application must be submitted facultatively. 

Issue 
Age 

NML 
Retention 

  
 0-60 $35 million 
 61-70 15 million 
 71-75 10 million 
 76-85 5 million 

 
Under the facultative excess program, NML ceded $0.6 million of first-year premiums in 2012.  

These programs represented about $1.5 billion of reinsurance as of December 31, 2012. 

Automatic Reinsurance for Joint Substandard 

 The program provides automatic reinsurance of survivorship products with a 

minimum amount of $100,000 and maximum cumulative amount of $8 million for a pair of lives if 

either life is rated in any of five substandard non-tobacco or tobacco classes.  (These are the 

same classes as the automatic reinsurance programs for nonsmokers and smokers, 

respectively.)  The risks are reinsured by RGA; NML retains no mortality risk on these lives.  The 

coverage also continues for the lifetime of the underlying coverage.  Under this program, NML 

ceded $15,000 of first-year premiums in 2012.  The program represented about $2.4 billion of 

reinsurance in force as of December 31, 2012. 

Automatic Guaranteed Issue Reinsurance for Corporate Clients 

 A pool of two reinsurers provides automatic yearly renewable term (YRT) reinsurance 

of 90% of the mortality risk on Bank Owned (BOLI) and Corporate Owned (COLI) Life insurance 

business.  Current participating reinsurers are Munich and RGA.  Amounts of insurance must be 

based on a formula benefit and are limited to an amount related to the number of lives in the 

group.  This program allows the company to write BOLI and COLI business to larger limits at 
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more competitive premium rates than if retained.  NML paid $1.0 million of first-year reinsurance 

premiums under this program in 2012.  The program represented about $9.4 billion of 

reinsurance in force at year-end 2012. 

Group Disability Reinsurance 

 The company participates with Standard Insurance Company (Standard) to offer both 

long-term and short-term disability coverage for employees of small businesses.  Due to its group 

disability experience, Standard performs the product development, pricing, underwriting, and 

claims administration.  The business is written on NML paper, but Standard reinsures 60% of the 

risk.  NML may recapture the risk under the terms of the treaty.  In addition, NML recaptures the 

entire risk on any life who converts to individual disability income coverage upon leaving the 

employer.  NML ceded $44.8 million of net (first-year and renewal) reinsurance premiums under 

this program in 2012.  The program represented about $708 million of monthly benefit 

reinsurance in force at year-end 2012. 

Catastrophic Risk Reinsurance 

 The company participates with approximately 40 other companies in an individual life 

insurance catastrophe reinsurance pool.  Coverage is provided whenever three or more lives 

insured by the same company die from a common catastrophe.  The pool pays the total death 

benefit less (a) cash values, (b) amounts recoverable from commercial reinsurance, and (c) a 

deductible amount based on the insurer’s individual life insurance in force.  Each participating 

company shares in the claims against the pool according to a predetermined formula based on 

number of policies and average policy size.  The company’s share for the third quarter of 2013 

was 31%.  Annual fees are determined on a sliding scale based on the company’s in-force 

amount. 
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VI. FINANCIAL DATA 
 

 The following financial statements reflect the financial condition of the company as 

reported to the Commissioner of Insurance in the December 31, 2012, annual statement.  Also 

included in this section are schedules which reflect the growth of the company, NAIC Insurance 

Regulatory Information System (IRIS) ratio results for the period under examination, and the 

compulsory and security surplus calculation.  Adjustments made as a result of the examination 

are noted at the end of this section in the area captioned "Reconciliation of Surplus per 

Examination." 

  



 

24 

The Northwestern Mutual Life Insurance Company 
Assets 

As of December 31, 2012 

 Assets 
Nonadmitted 

Assets 

Net 
Admitted 
Assets 

    
Bonds $113,203,451,638 $                       $113,203,451,638 
Stocks:    

Preferred stocks 656,288,996  656,288,996 
Common stocks 3,736,368,123 7,071,622 3,729,296,501 

Mortgage loans on real estate:    
First liens 23,965,855,365  23,965,855,365 
Other than first liens 175,050,263  175,050,263 

Real estate:    
Occupied by the company 246,553,340  246,553,340 
Held for production of income 1,057,288,136  1,057,288,136 

Cash, cash equivalents, and short-term 
investments 2,312,423,904  2,312,423,904 

Contract loans 15,789,959,290 479,110 15,789,480,180 
Derivatives 106,392,742  106,392,742 
Other invested assets 10,986,883,340 78,537,133 10,908,346,207 
Receivables for securities 329,057,162  329,057,162 
Investment income due and accrued 1,802,831,209 784,106 1,802,047,103 
Premiums and considerations:    

Uncollected premiums and agents' 
balances in course of collection 85,512,866 1,007,719 84,505,147 

Deferred premiums, agents' balances, 
and installments booked but 
deferred and not yet due 1,732,107,074  1,732,107,074 

Accrued retrospective premiums    
Reinsurance:    

Amounts recoverable from reinsurers 33,985,036  33,985,036 
Other amounts receivable under 

reinsurance contracts 19,134,769  19,134,769 
Net deferred tax asset 2,534,839,827  2,534,839,827 
Guaranty funds receivable or on deposit 57,096,972  57,096,972 
Electronic data processing equipment 

and software 147,754,677 112,788,692 34,965,985 
Furniture and equipment, including 

health care delivery assets 78,137,709 78,137,709  
Receivable from parent, subsidiaries and 

affiliates 55,506,091  55,506,091 
Write-ins for other than invested assets:    

Prepaid pension cost 920,138,685 920,138,685  
Employees’ and agents’ trusts 725,338,265  725,338,265 
Agents’ balances 98,115,432 98,115,432  
Prepaid expenses and miscellaneous 43,733,941 43,733,941  
Miscellaneous accounts receivable 16,165,914 6,741,107 9,424,807 
Premium tax recoveries in process               746,712                                         746,712 

Total assets excluding separate 
accounts, segregated accounts and 
protected cell assets 180,916,717,478 1,347,535,256 179,569,182,222 

From separate accounts, segregated 
accounts and protected cell assets    21,376,221,684                              21,376,221,684 

    
Total Assets $202,292,939,162 $1,347,535,256 $200,945,403,906 
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The Northwestern Mutual Life Insurance Company 
Liabilities, Surplus, and Other Funds 

As of December 31, 2012 
 

Aggregate reserve for life contracts  $140,025,454,685 
Aggregate reserve for accident and health contracts  4,957,530,065 
Liability for deposit-type contracts  2,520,232,877 
Contract claims:   

Life  379,975,173 
Accident and health  49,650,030 

Policyholders’ dividends and coupons due and unpaid  167,587,187 
Provision for policyholders’ dividends and coupons payable 

in following calendar year:   
Apportioned for payment to December 31, 2013  5,035,000,000 

Premiums and annuity considerations received in advance  87,527,974 
Contract liabilities not included elsewhere:   

Interest maintenance reserve  1,189,456,879 
Commissions to agents due or accrued  43,168,222 
General expenses due or accrued  119,396,121 
Transfers to separate accounts due or accrued (net)  (63,915,055) 
Taxes, licenses, and fees due or accrued, excluding federal 

income taxes  7,171,555 
Current federal and foreign income taxes  513,262,599 
Unearned investment income  214,954,658 
Amounts withheld or retained by company as agent or 

trustee  130,967,086 
Remittances and items not allocated  76,572,828 
Miscellaneous liabilities:   

Asset valuation reserve  3,179,534,690 
Payable to parent, subsidiaries and affiliates  26,399,387 
Derivatives  122,296,709 
Payable for securities  1,800,262,954 
Payable for securities lending  816,002,381 

Write-ins for liabilities:   
Liability for deferred compensation plans  913,048,229 
Deferred commissions  689,277,982 
Post-retirement benefit obligation  290,744,931 
Reserve for guaranty fund  80,500,000 
Contingent and other liabilities  10,638,177 
Interest on policy and contract funds due or accrued  5,938,697 
Payable to reinsurer  4,003,041 
Due on asset purchase                  769,149 

Total liabilities excluding separate accounts business    163,393,409,211 
   
From separate accounts statement      21,376,221,684 
   
Total liabilities  184,769,630,895 
   
Surplus notes $  1,750,000,000  
Unassigned funds (surplus)   14,425,773,011  
   
Total capital and surplus      16,175,773,011 
   
Total Liabilities, Capital and Surplus  $200,945,403,906 
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The Northwestern Mutual Life Insurance Company 
Summary of Operations 

For the Year 2012 
 

Premiums and annuity considerations for life and accident and 
health contracts  $14,924,565,147 

Considerations for supplementary contracts with life 
contingencies  82,314,178 

Net investment income  8,432,862,085 
Amortization of interest maintenance reserve  184,013,845 
Commissions and allowances on reinsurance ceded  163,104,059 
Miscellaneous income:   

Income from fees associated with investment management, 
administration, and contract guarantees from separate 
accounts  260,310,942 

Charges and fees for deposit-type contracts  40,059 
Write-ins for miscellaneous income:   

Sundry receipts and benefit plans         123,135,450 
Total income items  24,170,345,765 
   
Death benefits $  2,305,926,357  
Matured endowments 13,279,779  
Annuity benefits 280,846,398  
Disability benefits and benefits under accident and health 

contracts 608,765,084  
Surrender benefits and withdrawals for life contracts 3,923,516,068  
Interest and adjustments on contract or deposit-type contract 

funds 129,287,233  
Payments on supplementary contracts with life contingencies 69,801,892  
Increase in aggregate reserves for life and accident and health 

contracts     8,056,863,954  
Subtotal 15,388,286,765  
   
Commissions on premiums, annuity considerations, and 

deposit-type contract funds (direct business only) 1,100,507,935  
General insurance expenses 1,071,065,595  
Insurance taxes, licenses, and fees excluding federal income 

taxes 236,232,820  
Increase in loading on deferred and uncollected premiums 32,046,686  
Net transfers to (from) separate accounts net of reinsurance 492,200,506  
Write-in for deductions: Fines and penalties                   2,643  
Total deductions    18,320,342,950 
   
Net gain (loss) from operations before dividends to 

policyholders and federal income taxes  5,850,002,815 
Dividends to policyholders      5,038,104,641 
   
Net gain (loss) from operations after dividends to policyholders 

and before federal income taxes  811,898,174 
Federal and foreign income taxes incurred (excluding tax on 

capital gains)          41,075,210 
   
Net gain (loss) from operations after dividends to policyholders 

and federal income taxes and before realized capital gains 
or losses  770,822,964 

Net realized capital gains or (losses)        205,918,795 
   
Net Income  $    976,741,759 
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The Northwestern Mutual Insurance Company 
Cash Flow 

For the Year 2012 
 

Premiums collected net of reinsurance   $14,947,102,924 
Net investment income   8,849,762,421 
Miscellaneous income          546,590,510 
Total   24,343,455,855 
Benefit- and loss-related payments  $  7,374,848,258  
Net transfers to separate accounts, 

segregated accounts and protected cell 
accounts  473,616,579  

Commissions, expenses paid, and 
aggregate write-ins for deductions  2,324,229,405  

Dividends paid to policyholders  4,959,423,571  
Federal and foreign income taxes paid 

(recovered)         631,585,440  
Total deductions     15,763,703,253 
Net cash from operations   8,579,752,602 
    
Proceeds from investments sold, matured, 

or repaid:    
Bonds $51,479,221,230   
Stocks 6,953,036,572   
Mortgage loans 3,596,280,100   
Real estate 785,284,715   
Other invested assets 1,526,385,779   
Net gains (losses) on cash, cash 

equivalents, and short-term 
investments 166,713   

Miscellaneous proceeds       170,124,865   
Total investment proceeds  64,510,499,974  

Cost of investments acquired (long-term 
only):    

Bonds 61,312,573,631   
Stocks 3,740,015,206   
Mortgage loans 5,128,905,834   
Real estate 191,667,853   
Other invested assets 830,873,464   
Miscellaneous applications       881,588,656   
Total investments acquired  72,085,624,644  

Net increase (or decrease) in contract 
loans and premium notes         641,811,186  

Net cash from investments   (8,216,935,856) 
    
Cash from financing and miscellaneous 

sources:    
Net deposits on deposit-type contracts 

and other insurance liabilities  112,594,150  
Other cash provided (applied)       (556,683,857)  

Net cash from financing and miscellaneous 
sources         (444,089,707) 

 
Reconciliation:    
Net change in cash, cash equivalents, and 

short-term investments   (81,272,961) 
Cash, cash equivalents, and short-term 

investments:    
Beginning of year       2,393,696,865 
    
End of Year   $  2,312,423,904 
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The Northwestern Mutual Life Insurance Company 
Compulsory and Security Surplus Calculation 

December 31, 2012 
 
Assets   $200,945,403,906 
Less security surplus of insurance 

subsidiaries    70,872,462 
Less liabilities     184,769,630,895 
    
Adjusted surplus   16,104,900,549 
    
Annual premium:    

Individual life and health $7,757,623,450   
Factor                     15%   
Total  $1,163,643,517  

    
Group life and health  107,674,530   
Factor                     10%   
Total  10,767,453  

    
Greater of 7.5% of consideration or 2% of 

reserves for annuities and deposit 
administration funds      148,322,770  

    
Compulsory surplus (subject to a 

$2,000,000 minimum)   
 

      1,322,733,740 
    
Compulsory Surplus Excess or (Deficit)   $  14,782,166,809 
    
    
Adjusted surplus (from above)   $  16,104,900,459 
    
Security surplus:  (140% of compulsory 

surplus, factor reduced 1% for each 
$33 million in premium written in excess 
of $10 million, with a minimum of 110%)         1,455,007,114 

    
Security Surplus Excess or (Deficit)   $  14,649,893,435 
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The Northwestern Mutual Life Insurance Company 
Analysis of Surplus (in thousands)  

For the Five-Year Period Ending December 31, 2012 
 
 The following schedule details items affecting the company’s total capital and surplus 

during the period under examination as reported by the company in its filed annual statements: 

 2012 2011 2010 2009 2008
      
Capital and surplus, 

beginning of year $14,813,431 $14,385,232 $12,402,560 $12,401,283 $12,105,970 
Net income 976,742 634,559 805,801 338,147 500,826 
Change in net unrealized 

capital gains/losses 83,285 (191,320) 1,198,729 307,073 (3,183,400) 
Change in net unrealized 

foreign exchange capital 
gains/losses 50,744 (16,776) 22,117 174,596 (316,019) 

Change in net deferred 
income tax 251,338 253,246 (133,089) (208,798) (26,022) 

Change in nonadmitted 
assets and related items (93,311) (118,239) (208,416) 62,826 (167,770) 

Change in liability for 
reinsurance in 
unauthorized and 
certified companies  8,813 (877) (5,697) (710) 

Change in reserve on 
account of change in 
valuation bases   130,778 75,073 4,903 

Change in asset valuation 
reserve 148,653 (100,289) (1,392,911) (812,462) 2,658,394 

Change in surplus notes   1,750,000   
Cumulative effect of 

changes in accounting 
principles (15,000) (5,429)  60,893 828,605 

Write-ins for gains and 
(losses) in surplus:      
Deferred tax 

admissibility under 
SSAP 10R  360,160 96,899 544,490  

Deferred tax 
admissibility under 
SSAP 10R  (360,160) (96,899) (544,490)  

Prior period and other 
adjustments (4,062) (13,530) (185,222) 10,093 (7,344) 

Additional minimum 
pension liability 
adjustment        (36,047)        (22,835)          (4,238)             (467)           3,850 

      
Capital and Surplus, End of 

Year $16,175,773 $14,813,431 $14,385,232 $12,402,560 $12,401,283 
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The Northwestern Mutual Life Insurance Company 
Insurance Regulatory Information System 

For the Five-Year Period Ending December 31, 2012 
 
 The company’s NAIC Insurance Regulatory Information System (IRIS) results for the 

period under examination are summarized below.  There were no unusual results.  

 Ratio 2012 2011 2010 2009 2008 
       
#1 Net change in capital and surplus 9% 3% 2% 0% 2% 
#2 Gross change in capital and surplus 9 3 16 0 2 
#3 Net income to total income 4 3 4 2 2 
#4 Adequacy of investment income 136 140 147 145 152 
#5 Nonadmitted to admitted assets 1 1 1 1 1 
#6 Total real estate and mortgage loans 

to cash and invested assets 17 17 17 17 19 
#7 Total affiliated investments to capital 

and surplus 58 51 49 49 44 
#8 Surplus relief 1 1 1 2 1 
#9 Change in premium 5 3 7 -4 2 
#10 Change in product mix 0.1 0.4 0.2 0.3 0.0 
#11 Change in asset mix 0.4 0.3 0.4 0.8 0.5 
#12 Change in reserving 1 -1 6 -11 -1 
 
 

Growth of The Northwestern Mutual Life Insurance Company 

Year Admitted Assets Liabilities Capital and Surplus 
    

2012 $200,945,403,906 $184,769,630,895 $16,175,773,011 
2011 188,732,279,562 173,918,848,680 14,813,430,882 
2010 179,289,365,990 164,904,133,968 14,385,232,022 
2009 166,746,623,785 154,344,063,510 12,402,560,275 
2008 154,834,649,226 142,433,365,940 12,401,283,286 
2007 156,332,489,608 144,226,519,914 12,105,969,694 

 
 

Net Life Premiums, Annuity Considerations, and Deposits 
 

 Life Insurance Annuity Deposit-type 
Year Premiums Considerations Contract Funds 

    
2012 $11,815,872,065 $1,716,648,230 $44,954,547 
2011 11,342,604,396 1,541,940,528 42,014,334 
2010 11,159,139,076 1,286,537,045 41,005,053` 
2009 10,405,899,421 1,276,457,450 73,947,632 
2008 10,999,436,355 1,295,165,878 77,562,283 
2007 10,793,218,875 1,283,967,613 55,753,346 
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Life Insurance In Force (in thousands) 
 

 
Year 

In Force  
End of Year 

Reinsurance 
Ceded 

Net 
In Force 

    
2012 $1,386,244,263 $479,243,500 $907,000,763 
2011 1,312,370,313 477,570,484 834,799,829 
2010 1,243,309,160 480,181,101 763,128,059 
2009 1,177,946,433 475,999,378 701,947,055 
2008 1,125,219,173 465,054,225 660,164,948 
2007 1,064,769,780 453,155,600 611,614,180 

 
 

Accident and Health 
 

  Incurred   Combined 
 Net Claims and Cost  Other Loss and 
 Premiums Containment Commissions Expenses Expense 

Year Earned Expenses* Incurred Incurred** Ratio 
      

2012 $1,020,801,554 $626,725,874 $115,311,318 $209,094,754 93.2% 
2011 971,489,312 611,325,326 107,525,722 191,532,720 93.7 
2010 932,799,310 593,704,693 100,334,344 176,520,557 93.3 
2009 895,308,718 621,151,223 103,566,673 173,218,671 100.3 
2008 857,160,511 542,242,558 95,772,163 159,024,711 92.9 
2007 816,158,953 459,388,297 89,518,834 148,645,606 85.5 

 
 * Includes increase in contract reserves 
 ** Includes taxes, licenses, and fees 
 
 A significant increase in surplus from 2009 to 2010 was the result of the 

March 26, 2010, issuance of surplus notes with a principal balance of $1.75 billion bearing 

interest at 6.063% and maturing in 30 years.  The notes were approved by the Commissioner, 

issued at par and distributed pursuant to Rule 144A, under the Securities Act of 1933, as 

amended.   

 The tables above reflect a consistent pattern of premium growth in all lines of 

business from a combination of strong sales and excellent persistency.  NML’s admitted assets 

and surplus increased 29% and 34%, respectively, during the examination period. 
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Reconciliation of Surplus per Examination 

 No adjustments were made to surplus as a result of the examination.  The amount of 

surplus reported by the company as of December 31, 2012, is accepted. 



 

33 

VII.  SUMMARY OF EXAMINATION RESULTS 

Compliance with Prior Examination Report Recommendations 

 There were two specific comments and recommendations in the previous 

examination report.  Comments and recommendations contained in the last examination report 

and actions taken by the company are as follows: 

1. Common Stock—It is recommended that the company value its private common stock 
investments in accordance with SSAP No. 30 or request a permitted practice from OCI for 
non-disapproval. 

 
 Action—Compliance.    
 
2. Insurance Service Account Funds—It is recommended that the company report its ISA funds 

as “Liability for deposit-type contracts” in future quarterly and annual statement filings. 
 
 Action—Compliance. 
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Summary of Current Examination Results 

 This section contains comments and elaboration on those areas where adverse 

findings were noted or where unusual situations existed.  Comment on the remaining areas of the 

company's operations is contained in the examination work papers. 

CPA Audit Work Papers 

 This examination was conducted using a risk-focused approach, as noted under the 

“Introduction” section of this report.  A risk-focused examination, per NAIC examination guidelines 

and for efficiency reasons, relies on tests and conclusions documented in work papers of the 

insurer’s engaged auditor, rather than duplicating audit work previously performed and 

determined to be reliable.  Under s. Ins 50.13, Wis. Adm. Code, the engaged auditor annually 

provides this office with an “Accountant’s Letter of Qualifications” in which the auditor agrees in 

advance to make its work papers available for copy and retention by the Office of the 

Commissioner of Insurance (OCI) examiners.  OCI allows for the electronic production of work 

papers if provided in useable form.   

 In preparation for this examination, the examiners reviewed and requested copies of 

the CPA 2012 audit work papers created by NML’s engaged auditing firm.  Many of the work 

papers were originally created by the auditor in an electronic spreadsheet format.  The engaged 

firm’s auditors initially provided the examiners with copies of these work papers in a format that 

made them difficult to access and work with.  After raising concerns with NML’s management, the 

auditors agreed to provide replacement work papers. 

 While there is no requirement that work papers be provided in an electronic format, 

properly formatted electronic work papers aid OCI in conducting examinations more timely and 

efficiently.  OCI respectfully requests that where electronic work papers are contemplated, they 

be provided as fully functional electronic spreadsheet copies of their original electronic 

spreadsheet work papers in a format that can be utilized and incorporated into OCI work papers.  

Password protection is acceptable for access to electronic documents but passwords that disable 

features of individual documents should be avoided if possible.    
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Board of Directors’ Audit Committee 

 The company provided a copy the Audit Committee Charter for review.  It was noted 

that the charter under the statement of policy section contained the following disclaimer:  “It is 

recognized, however, that ultimate responsibility for the aforementioned functions, and the fair 

presentation of the Company’s financial statements, rests with management of the Company.”  

Since pursuant to s.611.51 (6), Wis. Stat., the board of directors is the ultimate responsible party 

to which management reports to, it is recommended that the company remove that sentence from 

the Audit Committee Charter. 

Reporting – Investment Purchases and Sales 

 It was noted during the examination that the company had listed “NML General 

Account” or “NML Interportfolio Transfer” as either a vendor or purchaser for various acquisitions 

and sales of securities on Schedule D, Parts 3 and 4 of the 2012 statutory annual statement.  The 

company indicated that they use NML general account as vendor or purchaser in situations 

where no broker is involved.  They use NML Interportfolio descriptions for transactions generated 

by their investment accounting system to move a security from one accounting portfolio to 

another within NML’s general account.  It is recommended that the company discontinue 

reporting internal transfers within the general account as purchases and sales to and from itself 

on Schedule D of future annual statements. 

 Prior to the issuance of this report, the company notified the examination team that 

effective for 2013 the company will no longer use either NML General Account or NML 

Interportfolio Transfers when reporting security trades on Schedule D. 

Investment Policy 

 The NAIC Capital Market Bureau (CMB) was hired by OCI to perform an analysis of 

NML’s investments.  At the end of their review a formal report is issued and sent to the examiner-

in-charge.  The CMB reviewed NML’s investment policy noting that the policy set limits on many 

derivatives but no specific limits are set for swaptions, neither by notional nor premium paid.  By 

comparison, interest rate swaps (into which swaptions are exercisable) were limited to $1.5 billion 
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whereas the company reported swaption notionals of $2.44 billion as of December 31, 2012.  

CMB noted in their report that swaptions comprised the largest part of NML’s derivatives portfolio.  

Therefore, it is recommended that the company establish specific limits on swaptions in their 

investment policy and update it as needed. 

General Interrogatories 

 The NAIC annual statement contains a General Interrogatories section comprised of 

various questions to be completed by the reporting entity.  Under the Board of Directors section 

there are three questions.  One of the questions asks if purchases and sales of all investments of 

the reporting entity were passed upon either by the board of directors or a subordinate committee 

thereof.  On the 2012 statutory annual statement NML checked “No.”  It is recommended that the 

board of directors or a subordinate committee thereof pass upon the purchases or sales of all 

investments in the future so that the company can affirmatively answer the question in future 

statements. 

CPA Audit Report 

 During the examination it was noted that the auditor’s name and signature were 

missing from the audit opinion in the 2012 audit financial statements the company filed with the 

NAIC.  It is recommended that the company ensure that the audit opinion contains the auditor’s 

name and signature when filed with the NAIC for future years. 
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VIII.  CONCLUSION 

 As of December 31, 2012, NML had total assets of $200,945,403,906, total liabilities 

of $184,769,630,895 (both including Separate Accounts of $21,376,221,684), and policyholders’ 

surplus of $16,175,773,011, which included the 2010 issuance of surplus notes with a principal 

balance of $1.75 billion.  The company continues to report steady growth and reported an 

increase in surplus during each year under examination.  These favorable results have allowed 

the company to pay between $4.5 billion and $5 billion dividends during each of the five years 

under examination.  NML’s major product remains ordinary life insurance written on a 

participating basis. 

 The examination resulted in five recommendations.  No adjustments to surplus or 

reclassifications were made as a result of this examination.  The examination found that the 

company had complied with all of the prior examination recommendations.  
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IX.  SUMMARY OF COMMENTS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

  
 
 1. Page 35 - Board of Directors’ Audit Committee—Since pursuant to s.611.51 (6), Wis. 

Stat., the board of directors is the ultimate responsible party to which 
management reports to, it is recommended that the company remove that 
sentence from the Audit Committee Charter. 

 
 2. Page 35 - Reporting – Investment Purchases and Sales—It is recommended that the 

company discontinue reporting internal transfers within the general account 
as purchases and sales to and from itself on Schedule D of future annual 
statements. 

 
 3. Page 36 - Investment Policy—Therefore, it is recommended that the company establish 

specific limits on swaptions in their investment policy and update it as 
needed. 

 
 4. Page 36 - General Interrogatories—It is recommended that the board of directors or a 

subordinate committee thereof pass upon the purchases or sales of all 
investments in the future so that the company can affirmatively answer the 
question in future statements. 

 
 5. Page 36 - CPA Audit Report—It is recommended that the company ensure that the 

audit opinion contains the auditor’s name and signature when filed with the 
NAIC for future years. 
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